

Oral Argument Held October 24, 2016
No. 16-5086

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

METLIFE, INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

FINANCIAL STABILITY OVERSIGHT COUNCIL,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
District of Columbia, No. 15-cv-45 (RMC)

BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF BETTER MARKETS IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT, ARGUING FOR DISQUALIFICATION OF THE
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE AS COUNSEL FOR DEFENDANT-APPEL-
LANT, APPOINTMENT OF INDEPENDENT COUNSEL OR *AMICUS CURIAE*,
AND DENIAL OF ANY FUTURE ABYANCE

Dennis M. Kelleher
Stephen W. Hall
Better Markets, Inc.
1825 K Street, NW, Suite 1080
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 618-6464
dkelleher@bettermarkets.com
shall@bettermarkets.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
REPRESENTATION REGARDING CONSENT	i
STATEMENT REGARDING AUTHORSHIP AND FUNDING.....	i
STATEMENT REGARDING RELATED CASE.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	4
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	5
ARGUMENT	11
I. The DOJ has a fundamental conflict of interest that prevents it from representing FSOC in this appeal with the wholehearted zeal required of attorneys.	11
A. The full range of ethical standards apply to the DOJ and its attorneys.	12
B. The Ethics Rules require zealous representation, free from conflicts of interest.....	13
C. In this case, a clear conflict has emerged in contravention of these duties and restrictions.....	14
II. The appropriate remedy is disqualification of DOJ.	19
III. Regardless of whether the Court chooses to disqualify the DOJ, it should appoint independent counsel, or <i>amicus curiae</i> , to continue challenging the district court’s ruling on the merits.....	23
IV. This Court should deny all motions for a further abeyance.....	26

CONCLUSION.....26

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....28

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co. v. United States</i> , 570 F.2d 1197 (4th Cir. 1978).....	21
<i>Bob Jones University v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983)	25
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	15
<i>Gambale v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 377 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2004)	24
<i>Granville-Smith v. Granville-Smith.</i> , 348 U.S. 885 (1954)	24
<i>MetLife, Inc. v. Fin. Stability Oversight Counsel</i> , 177 F. Supp. 3d 219 (D.D.C. 2016).....	6
<i>Motor Club of Iowa v. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 251 N.W.2d 510 (Iowa 1977)	23
<i>Nat'l Veterans Legal Servs. Program v. United States</i> , No. CV 16-745 (ESH), 2017 WL 354084, at *4 (D.D.C. Jan. 24, 2017)	22
<i>Sec. & Exch. Comm'n. v. Citigroup Glob. Markets Inc.</i> , 673 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2012).....	24
<i>Tannahill v. United States</i> , 25 Ct. Cl. 149 (1992)	21
<i>United States v. Bolden</i> , 353 F.3d 870 (10th Cir. 2003).....	20, 21
<i>United States v. Caggiano</i> , 660 F.2d 184 (6th Cir. 1981)	20, 21
<i>United States v. Farrell</i> , 115 F. Supp. 3d 746 (S.D.W. Va. 2015).....	20
<i>United States v. Frega</i> , 179 F.3d 793 (9th Cir. 1999)	22
<i>United States v. Haldeman</i> , 559 F.2d 31 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	24
<i>United States v. Vlahos</i> , 33 F.3d 758 (7th Cir. 1994).....	21
<i>Warren v. C.I.R.</i> , 282 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2002).....	25

Statutes

12 U.S.C. § 5321 (2012)	5
18 U.S.C. § 530B(a) (2012)	12
28 U.S.C. § 503 (2012)	15
28 U.S.C. § 511 (2012)	15
28 U.S.C. § 516 (2012)	14
28 U.S.C. § 528 (2012)	19

Regulations

28 C.F.R. § 0.25 (2016)	15
28 C.F.R. § 77.1 (2016)	12
28 C.F.R. § 77.2 (2016)	12
28 C.F.R. § 77.4(a) (2016)	13

Rules

D.C. Cir. R. App. P.	14
D.C. Rules of Prof'l Conduct Rule 1.10.....	20, 21
D.C. Rules of Prof'l Conduct Rule 1.3.....	14, 15
D.C. Rules of Prof'l Conduct Rule 1.7.....	14, 15, 20
D.C. Rules of Prof'l Conduct Rule 3.1.....	14
Rules of Organization of the Financial Stability Oversight Council, (July 21, 2010)	19

Other Authorities

David Dayen, *Trump Just Set His Lobbying Rules On Fire*, *The Nation* (Jun. 1, 2017), <https://www.thenation.com/article/trump-just-set-lobbying-rules-fire/>8

Presidential Memorandum for the Secretary of the Treasury, 2017 WL 142320 (Apr. 21, 2017) 7, 8, 18, 19

Press Release, Office of the Press Secretary, White House National Economic Council Director Announces Senior Staff Appointments (Feb. 27, 2017), <https://www.whitehouse.gov/the-press-office/2017/02/27/white-house-national-economic-council-director-announces-senior-staff>.....8
